Section 1. Salary of superintendent of schools in certain counties.—In all counties in this state now or hereafter containing not less than 14 and not more than 19 organized townships (not intending cities and villages), and which counties now have or hereafter may have a population of not less than 32,000 and not more than 35,500 inhabitants, according to the last preceding federal census and containing a city of the third class, the salary and compensation of the county superintendent of schools shall be as hereinafter provided.

Sec. 2. Same—payment.—The salary of the superintendent of schools of any such county shall be \$2,500 per annum, and said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury of such counties upon the warrants of the county auditor.

Sec. 3. Application of act.—Whenever according to the then last federal census, the population of any county of this state which now has a population of less than 32,000 inhabitants shall acquire not less than that number and contain a city of the third class, such county shall become subject to the provisions of this act and whenever according to such census the population of any county shall exceed 35,500 inhabitants or fall under 32,000 inhabitants the provisions of this act at the expiration of 90 days from the final filing of such enumeration of such county shall no longer apply thereto.

Approved April 18, 1941.

## CHAPTER 311-S. F. No. 919

An act authorizing the board of county commissioners in all counties containing not less than 46 nor more than 49 full and fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$4,500,000 and not more than \$5,000,000, and having a population of not less than 20,000 nor more than 22,500, to fix salaries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain counties to fix salaries — Salary of county auditor.—In all counties of the state now or hereafter containing not less than 46 nor more than 49 full and fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$4,500,000 and not more than \$5,000,000. and having a population of not less than 20,000 nor more than 22,500, the county auditor shall receive a salary of not less than \$2,400 and not more than \$2,800 annually.

Sec. 2. Salary of county treasurer.—The treasurer of any such county shall receive a salary of not less than \$2,200 and not more than \$2,600 annually.

Sec. 3. Salary of judge of probate.—The judge of probate of any such county shall receive a salary of not less than \$1,800 and not more than \$2,500 annually.

Sec. 4. Salary of clerk of court.—The clerk of the district court shall receive a salary of not less than \$1,800 and not more than \$2,200 annually.

Sec. 5. Salary of county attorney.—The county attorney of any such county shall receive a salary of not less than \$1,500 and not more than \$2,000 annually.

Sec. 6. Salary of sheriff.—The sheriff of any such county shall receive a salary of not less than \$2,000 and not more than \$2,400 annually.

Sec. 7. Salary of superintendent of schools.—The superintendent of schools of any such county shall receive a salary of not less than \$1,800 and not more than \$2,200 annually.

Sec. 8. Salary of register of deeds.—The register of deeds of any such county shall receive a salary of not less than \$2,200 and not more than \$2,600 annually; clerk hire to be fixed by county board.

Sec. 9. Salaries to be paid in monthly installments.—The salary of such officers in each county shall be paid in monthly installments, and any and all fees received by any of such officers shall be paid into the general revenue fund of such county.

Sec. 10. Not to affect present encumbents in office.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, but in no instance shall salaries be affected during the present term in office.

Sec. 11. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 18, 1941.

602